
NHPUC No. 11 - Gas 
NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. 

NORTHERN UTILITIES - NEW HAMPSHIRE DMSION 

WINTER SEASON C&I RA TES 

Winter Season 
November 201i Z - April 201+!! 

C&I Low Annual/High Winter Tariff Rate G 40: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 75 therms 

All usage over 75 therms 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adjustment: 

Cost of Gas 

C&I Low Annual/Low Winter Tariff Rate G 50: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 75 therms 

All usage over 75 therms 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adjustment: 

Cost of Gas 

C&I Medium Annual/High Winter Tariff Rate G 41: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

All usage 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adjustment: 

Cost of Gas 

C&I Medium Annual/Low Winter Tariff Rate G 51 : 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 1,300 therms 

All usage over 1,300 therms 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adjustment: 

Cost of Gas 

C&I High Annual/High Winter Tariff Rate G 42: 
Month ly Customer Charge 

All usage 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adjustment: 

Cost of Gas 

C&I High Annual/Low Winter Tariff Rate G 52: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

All usage 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adjustment: 

Cost of Gas 

Issued: September .ti, 204&-18, 2017 

Effective Date: November 1, ~2017 

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. in Docket No. DG 17-, dated 

Total 
Tariff Delivery Rates 
Rates (Includes LDAC) 

$67.45 $67.45 
~ $0.1844 ~ $0.2137 
~ $0.1844 ~ $0.2137 
~ $0.0293 

$0,8424 $0.7236 

$67.45 $67.45 
~ $0.1844 ~ $0.2137 
~ $0.1844 ~ $0.2137 
~ $0.0293 

$0.1S29 $0.6224 

$196.73 $196.73 

~ $0.2327 ~ $0.2620 
~ $0.0293 

$0,8424 S0.7236 

$196.73 $196.73 
~ $0.1749 ~ $0.2042 
~ $0.1467 ~ $0.1760 
~ $0.0293 

$0.1S29 S0.6224 

$1,124.19 $1,1 24.19 

~ $0.1993 $ll..20iO $0.2286 
~ $0.0293 

$o.8424 $0.7236 

$1 ,124.19 $1,124.19 

~ $0.1770 ~ $0.2063 
~ $0.0293 

$o.+628 S0.6224 

Issued by: 

Title: Senior Vice President 

Supplement No. 2 
Original Page No. 3 

Total Billed Rates 
Tariff Rates, LDAC 
Plus Cost of Gas 

$67.45 
~ $0.9373 
~ $0.9373 

$67.45 
$Q..9440 $0.8361 
$Q..9440 $0.8361 

$1 96.73 

~ $0.9856 

$1 96.73 
$Q,&34S $0.8266 
~ $0.7984 

$1,124.19 

$-1-.0434 $0.9522 

$1, 124.19 

$Q...93G& $0.8287 



NHPUC No. 11 - Gas 
NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. 

NORTHERN UTILITIES - NEW HAMPSHIRE DMSION 

SUMMER SEASON C&I RATES 

Summer Season 
May 201~ - October 201~ 

C&l low Annual/High Winter Tariff Rate G 40: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 75 therms 

All usage over 75 therms 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adjustment: 

Cost of Gas 

C&I low Annual/low Winter Tariff Rate G 50 : 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 75 therms 

All usage over 75 therms 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adjustment: 

Cost of Gas 

C&I Medium Annual/High Winter Tariff Rate G 41: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

All usage 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adjustment: 

Cost of Gas 

C&I Medium Annual/low Winter Tariff Rate G 51: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 1,000 therms 

All usage over 1,000 therms 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adjustment: 

Cost of Gas 

C&I High Annual/High Winter Tariff Rate G 42: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

All usage 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adjustment: 

Cost of Gas 

C&I High Annual/low Winter Tariff Rate G 52: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

All usage 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adjustment: 

Cost of Gas 

Issued:- September 4i, ~ 18. 2017 

Effective Date: May 1, ao.ti-2018 

Authorized by NH PUC Order No. in Docket No. DG 17-, dated 

Total 
Tariff Delivery Rates 
Rates (Includes LDAC) 

$67.45 $67.45 
~ $0.1844 ~ $0.2137 

~ $0.1844 ~ $0.2137 
~ $0.0293 

$OM65 S0.4254 

$67.45 $67.45 
~ $0.1844 ~ $0.2137 
~ $0.1844 ~ $0.2137 
~ $0.0293 

$0.3539 S0.3543 

$196.73 $196.73 

~ $0.1851 $Q.A.943 $0.2144 
~ $0.0293 

$OM65 S0.4254 

$196.73 $196.73 
~ $0.1412 $0.44+9 $0.1705 

~ $0.1187 $Ma54 $0.1480 
~ $0.0293 

$0.3539 ~0.3543 

$1,124.19 $1,124.19 

~ $0.1295 ~ $0.1588 
~ $0.0293 

$0.4465 S0.4254 

$1,124.19 $1,1 24.1 9 

$M+07 $0.0936 $Mooa $0.1229 
~ $0.0293 

$0.3539 S0.3543 

Issued by: 

Title : Senior Vice President 

Supplement No. 2 
Original Page No. 4 

Total Billed Rates 
Tariff Rates, LDAC 
Plus Cost of Gas 

- $67.45 

~ $0.6391 

~ $0.6391 

$67.45 
$0.5500 $0.5680 
$0.5500 $0.5680 

$1 96.73 

$o.i333 $0.6398 

$196.73 
$0.6068 $0.5248 

~ $0.5023 

$1,124.19 

~ $0.5842 

$1,124.19 

$0.4592 $0.4772 



NHPUC No. 11 - Gas 
NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. 

NORTHERN UTILITIES - NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION 

WINTER SEASON C&I RA TES 

Winter Season 
Na•1emller 2016 May 2011 November2017 - Mal£ 2018 

C&I Low Annual/High Winter Tariff Rate T 40: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 75 therms 

All usage over 75 therms 

LDAC 

C&I Low Annual/Low Winter Tariff Rate T 50: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 75 therms 

All usage over 75 therms 

LDAC 

C&I Medium Annual/High Winter Tariff Rate T 41: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

All usage 

LDAC 

C&I Medium Annual/Low Winter Tariff Rate T 51: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 1,300 therms 

All usage over 1,300 therms 

LDAC 

C&I High Annual/High Winter Tariff Rate T 42: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

All usage 

LDAC 

C&I High Annual/Low Winter Tariff Rate G 52: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

All usage 

LDAC 

C&l Interruptible Transportation Tariff Rate IT: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 20,000 therms 

All usage over 20,000 therms 

Issued: September46,~18. 2017 

Effective Date: November 1, ~2017 

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. in Docket No. DG 17-, dated 

Tariff 
Rates 

$67.45 
~ $0.1844 

~ $0.1844 

$0.029i $0.0293 

$67.45 
~ $0.1844 

~ $0.1844 

$0.029i S0.0293 

$196.73 

~ $0.2327 

$0.029i $0.0293 

$196.73 

~ $0.1749 

~ $0. 1467 

$0.029i $0.0293 

$1, 124.19 

~ $0.1993 

$0.029i $0.0293 

$1,124.19 

~ $0.1770 

$0-.0296 $0.0293 

$170.21 

$0.1299 
$0.1108 

Issued by: 

Title: 

Supplement No. 2 
Original Page No. 5 

Total 
Delivery Rates 

(Includes LDAC) 

$67.45 
$0.-1-Mt- $0.2137 
$0.-1-Mt- $0.2137 

$67.45 
$0.-1-Mt- $0.2137 
$0.-1-Mt- $0.2137 

$196.73 

$0.2394 $0.2620 

$196.73 

~ $0.2042 
$O..-tS34 $0.1760 

$1,124.19 

~ $0.2286 

$1,124.19 

~ $0.2063 

$170.21 
$0.1299 
$0.1108 

Senior Vice President 



NHPUC No. 11 - Gas 
NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. 

NORTHERN UTILITIES - NEW HAMPSIDRE DIVISION 

SUMMER SEASON C&I RA TES 

Summer Season 
May 2017§ - October 2017§ 

C&I Low Annual/High Winter Tariff Rate T 40: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

Fi rst 75 therms 

All usage over 75 therms 

LDAC 

C&I Low Annual/Low Winter Tariff Rate T 50: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 75 t herms 

All usage over 75 therms 

LDAC 

C&I Medium Annual/H igh Winter Tariff Rate T 41: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

All usage 

LDAC 

C&I Medium Annual/Low Winter Tariff Rate T 51: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 1,000 therms 

All usage over 1,000 therms 

LDAC 

C&I High Annual/High Winter Tariff Rate T 42: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

All usage 

LDAC 

C&I High Annual/Low Winter Tariff Rate G 52: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

All usage 

LDAC 

C&l Interruptible Transportation Tariff Rate IT: 

Monthly Customer Charge 

First 20,000 therms 

All usage over 20,000 therms 

Issued:- September 4i, 20-ti 18. 2017 

Effective Date: May 1, ~2018 

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. in Docket No. DG 17-, dated 

Tariff 
Rates 

$67.45 
~ $0.1844 
~ $0.1844 

$0.0296 $0.0293 

$67.45 
~ $0.1844 

~ $0.1844 

$0.0296 $0.0293 

$196.73 

$0-Aiaa $0.1851 

$0.0296 $0.0293 

$196.73 

~ $0.1412 

~ $0.1154 

$0.0296 $0.0293 

$1, 124.19 

~ $0.1295 

$0.0296 $0.0293 

$1,124.19 

$0$1-01 $0.0936 

$0.0296 $0.0293 

$170.21 
$0.0407 
$0.0347 

Issued by: 

Title: 

Supplement No. 2 
Original Page No. 6 

Total 
Delivery Rates 

(Includes LDAC) 

$67.45 
$OAM1- $0.2137 
$OAM1- $0.2137 

$67.45 
$0,491.1. $0.2137 

~ $0.2137 

$196.73 

$0..4-9-ti $0.2144 

$196.73 
$OA4+S $0.1705 
~ $0.1447 

$1, 124.19 

~ $0.1588 

$1, 124.19 

$0.-1003 $0.1229 

$170.21 
$0.0407 
$0.0347 

Senior Vice President 



N.H.P.U.C No.1 1 
NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. 

CALCULATION OF FIRM SALES COST OF GAS RATE 

Period Covered: November 1, 2011! -April 30, 2011§. 

(Col 1) 

Total Anticipated Direct Cost of Gas 
Projected Prorated Sales (11 l.01 '1i Q4 ':i0' 17) (1 1/01117 - 04/30/181 
Direct Cost of Gas Rate 

Demand Cost of Gas Rate 
Commodity Cost of Gas Rate 

Total Direct Cost of Gas Rate 

Total Anticipated Indirect Cost of Gas 
Projected Prorated Sales (11/01/16 - 04130/1 7) (1 1/01/17 - 04/30/18) 
Indirect Cost of Gas 

TOTAL PERIOD AVERAGE COST OF GAS 

Perlad aRilRg a er ;elle~laR as deterA'!IAei eR 111,',i1'16 

PrDjeGtad ules (1H1 '11ii 04'~0 '17) 

Per WAit sl:taAge iA Cest ef QH (12JIW1& 041JQ'17) 

""0ouc.11ll1c.llC1P 1CIFilllldjw•'1PllUPli' 0PtdlR '"'rsCQCj;i11pai:td1t1d,J;e~ 

~AdlAI I IF i;1l11c.Uan H llltllm!IMd IA 12111'11 

PnJec.tld Sain (01'01't7 04'JO't?) 

Per IM)C c.hlR91 IR CHt If CH (01'01'17 04'10'17) 

-3 Qo c. I' c.11 R 'o UlT r;ij llAltAI u nPYIRld IA 'P ·r. coo llillpai:t d1t1d gl i lFl'hF 16 301' 

P1rlod ERlllAll I l!F c:ollec.tlan II dlll m!IRed IA 03.Q21H 

~c{02"'1'17Dtll0'17} 

p., WAii .... ,.,,.In CH& of CH 102r;1 •11 04120'17) 
4 0 F 'I l'CIR 'a r lt dj tlAllJil 11 UJililRtd IP,,, ·r· c~ Flltput d1t1d litDr IF) a;i 30H 

PHfad i RINR! 0 IF i;allec.Uo II d1t1FA1IR1d OP OJ'.,U 'H 

~Cf04I01'17 0C IJ0 1171 

P1rwniti;h11191lnC ''G f0''°11t7 0 1 'l0'1j9 

4 0- 0 , *I ' ' d' I : I . d ' ·mr crp rtd Id .. hJ1 2017 

RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE- 04JO#t..1....11/01/17 COGwr 

(Col 2) -~ 

~ 
27 ,653,iQQ 

~ 
22,082,929 

~ 
8,147,2:13 

~ 
2 913 032 

Maximum (COG+25%) 

RESIQE~m"b COST OF GOS R 0 TE 11 '01'16 

GM 0 MCE IM PiiR ''MIT cos:r 
R6SIQli~J+l 0 b COST OF C"S R"Ti 1;!/01 '1i 

cMobJcE 1~1 PliR • ·~11T cos:r 
RES10E~ma.i.. CQST OF Q" S R 0 +1i 01'01'17 

CMl!h!Qli l ~I PER I 'MIT COST 

RESJOi~lllAb. CQST OF Q.& S MA+£ Od'Q1 '17 

Ct-IANCE l~I ?liR '·~HT COH 

RliSIQEMll"b COST OF C"S FUlE 0~'01 '17 

l coM/INO LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE : -04JC..ui+-11/01/17 

COP1 '1Pl0 bO' '' IAllNU!R ' ISE COST OF Ci'S R"TE 01 '01 '1fi 
cM"NC'" 1~1 ?liR · 'PH+ corn 
GQtUIPJO bQV.' "'lNlbR USE £0£T OF C.Oi R"lE 1at01 '1i 
GM°"IQE JM ?ERR ' 'Pll+ con 
COl41J~JC bOW IAll~J+l!R I ISli CQiT OF C"i R:""TE 01'01'17 
GMOblCE lPl ?iR I ' tll+ COST 
GOf\flMC bow '"'ltrn::Fil ''SE GQST OF gos R"H: O;Jl.Q1 '17 
CM""ICE: JM ?ER I 'tllT COin 
COWJ~lC bOIAI WIM"TER I ISE COiT OF C 0 i R 0 +E 04 '01 '17 

C&I HLF DEMAND COSTS ALLOCATED PER SMBA 
PLUS· RESIDENTIAL DEMAND RELOCATION TO C&I HLF 
C&I HLF TOTAL ADJUSTED DEMAND COSTS 
C&I HLF PROJECTED PRORATED SALES (11/1/16-04/30/17) 
QEMAND COST OF GAS RATE 

C&I HLF COMMODITY COSTS ALLOCATED PER SMBA 
PLUS: RESIDENTIAL COMMODITY COSTS 
C&1 HLF TOTAL ADJUSTED COMMODITY COSTS 
C&I HLF PROJECTED PRORATED SALES 111/1/16-04/30/171 
COMMODITY COST OF GAS RATE 

INDIRECT COST OF GAS 

TOTAL C&1 HLF COST OF GAS RATE 

COMnND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 04IQ..U1.1. ~ 

COU'ltlC MICM •AIJNl'"R I 'SE con OF G"S R"TE 01 '01 '1i 
CM"~Jmi!. ltl P£R ' 'tJIT COST 
CQU 'INQ MIGM ' N l~lTER I 'SE COST Qr; C 11 S RATE 1~.'01'16 

CM"JCE IN PER UM1+ CQST 
COf"INQ 1-!ICM WIN+ER USE COST OF C"S R"li: 01 '01 '17 
GM°MCE IN ?£R uw+ COST 
COf' 'l~lC MIGi~ w ltl:fER USE COST OF Ci'i R"+E 031.Q1 '~7 

CM 11 blCE 1~1 PE!Fil UMIT cos+ 
COWIPIQ MICM wlMTER l'Si:: COiT OF C"S R "Tf 04'01'17 

C&l LLF COMMODITY COSTS ALLOCATED PER SMSA 
PLUS RESIDENTIAL DEMAND REALLOCATION TO C&l LLF 
C&l LLF TOTAL ADJUSTED DEMAND COSTS 
C&t LLF PROJECTED PRORATED SALES f11/01/16-04f30/17) 
DEMAND COST OF GAS RA.TE 

C&l LLF COMMODITY COSTS ALLOCATED PER SMSA 
PLUS: RESIDENTIAL COMMODITY REALLOCATION TO C&l LLF 
C&I LLF TOTAL ADJUSTED COMMODITY COSTS 
C&I LLF PROJECTED PRORATED SALES 111/01/16-04/30/171 
COMMODITY COST OF GAS RATE 

INDIRECT COST OF GAS 

TOTAL C&l LLF COST OF GAS RATE 

Issued: September~18 2017 

Effective Date: May 1, ~~ 
Authorized by NHPUC Order No. , Jn Docket No. , dated . 

COGwl 

Maximum {COG+25%) 

S349 557 
!57 241 

S406 798 
2 448 624 

WM1 

11...Q§§.fil 
(1584) 

$1065913 
2 448 624 

~ 

12.ID.Q. 

!Mill 

COGwh 

Maximum (COG+25%) 

$3 841 918 
!;629123 

H&1M1 
16 18, 767 = 
$6 902 243 

1!3 7821 
S6 898 461 
16 18, 767 

lMm 

lMUQ 

= 
Issued By: 

$24 032 363 
34,665.979 

~ 
~ 
~ 

$731 ,226 
34,865,979 

so.am 
$0.044& 

-'°'"°' 

$0'"24 

$0.(!620 

~ Nineteenth Revised Page 43 
SupersedinQ S&v&At&&AtR EiQhteenth Page 43 

(Col 3) 

- 1Mm per therm - 1Q,Z§.Jj per therm -- so 4275 per therm - S0.6893 per therm 

~ = per therm 

'"""' S0.7103 per therm 

S0.71 03 per therm 

S0.8879 

so.;5Gi 

~ 
~ -'°"'°" l$0.40Uj 

'°"""' 
~ 

$0.&236 

S0.6224 per therm 

S0.7780 -~ !Mm -~ 
f$0.40>4l 
~ 
~ -

S0.7236 per t herm 

S0.9045 

~ 
f$0.024>I 
$0.>45> -'°""' l$0.40Uj 

"""" '°""' ~ 

)v_.2_ µ,. ~ Da ::::::. 
Senior Vice President 



NHPUC No. 11 - Gas 

Northern Utilities, Inc. 

Alternate Fourth +hiffi.-Revised Page 171 

Superseding SeceR:d Third Revised Page 
171 

VII. DELIVERY SERVICE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

APPENDIXD 

Firm Sales Serviee Re Entry Fee Bill A:djustment 
(eentinued) 

The Re ERtr)' Fee shall be calculated aRd filed '.Vith the CommissioR each year with the WiRter 
Cost of Gas filing. The followiRg Firm Sales Service Re Entry Fee URit Charge shall be 
applicable for the period ofNoYember 1, 2016 through October 31 , 2017. 

Effecti•,•e !}ates: Ne•,.emher l, 2016 Qeteher Jl, 201+ 

A-,~..nual A>i•erage :Y:nit Cost: $ 240.33 

2§% A:RRHal Charge for Re ERtry Fee: $ 60.08 

MoRthly URit Charge for Re ERtr)' Fee: $ §.01 

Re-entry Surcharge and Conversion Surcharge 
(continued) 

D. Information to be Filed with the Commission: 

As part of the annual Cost of Gas filing, the Company shall file with the Commission a report 
showing the number of customers assessed the Re-entry Surcharge and the Conversion 
Surcharge and the amount of revenue received for each charge through the prior April 30. 
Pursuant to the Company ' s Cost of Gas Clause, the Company will apply such revenues as credits 
to the Company's New Hampshire Division Cost of Gas. 

Issued: September Mil_, 
~2017 

Effective: November 1, ~2017 

Issued by: 

Senior Vice President 

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. ___ in Docket No. DG 17 -_, dated ___ _ 



NHPUC No. 11 - Gas 
Northern Utilities, Inc. 

Alternate Fourth +h:iffi-Revised Page 171 
Superseding Seeoea Third Revised Page 

171 

VII. DELIVERY SERVICE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

The following Re-entry Surcharge and Conversion Surcharge shall be applicable for the periods 
of November 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018 and May l, 2018 through October 2018. 

Effective Dates: 

Re-entn: Surcharge: 

Conversion Surcharge2 Low Load Factor 

(G-402 G-41 2 G-42): 

Conversion Surcharge2 High Load Factor 

(G-502 G-51 2 G-52): 

Issued: September +6ll_, 
~2017 

Effective: November 1, ~2017 

November l, 2017 - May l, 2018 -

A(!ril 302 2018 October 302 2018 

$0.0082 per therm $0.0085 per therm 

$0.0510 per therm $0.0085 per therm 

$0.1522 per therm $0.0085 per therm 

Issued by: 

Senior Vice President 
Authorized by NHPUC Order No. ___ in Docket No. DG 17 -_, dated ___ _ 


